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Summary 
Global differences on trade and currencies continued to dominate last week’s headlines. Talks 
between the US and China during the G20 summit ended acrimoniously, and global leaders 
only reached an agreement to refrain from “competitive devaluation” and develop “indicative 
guidelines” about how to deal with trade imbalances. These guidelines will not include a 4% limit 
on national deficits or surpluses, as the US had proposed. Meanwhile, the Bank of England’s 
latest Inflation Report gave a little changed view on the outlook for UK growth and inflation, 
which implies that the Bank is unlikely to alter monetary policy in the near term.  
 

Economy 
Inflation report 
Bank of England Governor Mervyn King 
delivered a relatively neutral Quarterly Inflation 
Report that gave no more credence to further 
quantitative easing than it did to the raise 
interest rates.   
 
King did reveal that the range of views on UK 
growth and inflation within the MPC is wider 
than usual and that there is a vigorous debate 
between members. This reflects the uncertainty 
surrounding the outlook for growth and inflation.  
 
Growth this year has been stronger than the 
Bank of England had expected at the beginning 
of 2010, supported by expansionary monetary 
policy, global demand and a weaker currency. 
The Bank’s outlook for growth has not changed 
materially over the past three months, with 
growth expected to slow in the near term due to 
fiscal consolidation and reduced availability of 
credit. The Bank judges that GDP growth is 
likely to be slightly above its historical average 
over the forecast period, but output is likely to 
remain significantly below the level implied by a 
continuation of its pre-recession trend. The 
growth outlook is highly uncertain, in particular 
with regards to the strength of external demand 
and domestic consumer spending.  
 
The Bank has increased its near term outlook 
for inflation, with the CPI index expected to rise 
to about 3.5% by the end of the year, before falling back towards the end of 2011. Inflation will 
remain elevated due to the VAT hike to 20% in January 2011, the depreciation of the sterling, 
higher commodity prices and companies’ rebuilding margins. As the impact of those factors on 
inflation wane, CPI inflation is likely to fall back due to the downward pressure on wages and 
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prices from the persistent margin of spare capacity. There are substantial risks to the inflation 
outlook, in particular rising commodity prices could be a potential source of higher domestic 
prices in the year ahead.   
 
There is also substantial uncertainty surrounding the level of capacity in the UK economy, which 
could have an impact on inflation. If supply capacity has been permanently lost due to the 
recession, this may mean that when demand begins to pick up, producers will not be able to 
meet it and will, as a result, hike prices. Until now the Bank has judged that the loss of capacity 
has been temporary, but persistently high inflation has led some to question whether more 
capacity has been lost and that its loss is permanent. The evidence is mixed so far, but on 
balance the Bank believes that while some pre-recession capacity has been lost forever, 
“substantial spare capacity within companies remains, including some capacity that has been 
temporarily suspended, but which could be brought back into use as demand strengthened”. 
 
Manufacturing output 
Manufacturing output growth slowed in 
September, rising just 0.1% on the preceding 
month, while the annual growth rate slowed to 
4.8%, compared to 6% in August. Whilst latest 
survey evidence suggests that manufacturing 
activity remains stronger than could have been 
expected, concerns remain that growth will 
come under pressure near term, as fiscal cuts 
weigh on domestic demand and slower global 
growth limit exports.  
 
Retail sales  
The British Retail Consortium reports that retail sales in October were a little stronger than in 
September. Total retail sales were 2.4% higher than a year ago, while like-for-like sales were up 
by 0.8%. According to the BRC, the rise in retail sales mainly reflected increases in sales prices, 
rather than a rise in sales volume, as retailers sought to pass on higher input costs. Sales 
growth was driven by the food sector, while the non-food sectors saw weaker sales growth, as 
consumers remain cautious with regards to “big-ticket” purchases.   
 
Housing market  
The latest RICS housing market survey reveals a further slowing in sector activity in October. 
New buyer enquiries fell, as tight mortgage lending and household caution restrict demand for 
housing. Most survey respondents report that house prices continued to fall in October. 
Instructions to sell dropped for the first time in eight months. The decline in new stock coming 
onto the market, if sustained, could lessen the downward pressure on house prices but, for the 
time being, survey respondents expect house prices to ease further in the months ahead. 
 
Commodities 
Commodity prices edged back last week on 
concern that disputes about trade and 
currencies could harm global growth prospects. 
The price of Brent crude fell 1% to $86.9 per 
barrel. Base metals remained unchanged, but 
nickel dropped 3% to $23,625 per tonne. The 
global steel price index recorded a 2% fall last 
week. According to an LME steel update, there 
was a significant price differential for scrap and 
rebar in October, with scrap trading at a discount 
to LME steel billets (-$131), while rebar was 
trading at a premium (+119.9). 
 
Exchange rates  
Currency issues have divided countries in recent 
months, with the focus on China's reluctance to 
allow exchange rate appreciation and on dollar 
weakness due to US quantitative easing. 
However, it was the Euro that came under 
pressure last week, due to renewed concern 

LME steel prices 

 
Source: LME Steel update 
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“Brent” Oil ($/ barrel) 86.9 -1% 2% 14%

Copper ($/tonne) 8,715 0% 5% 35%

Aluminium ($/tonne) 2,434 0% 2% 27%

Nickel ($/tonne) 23,625 -3% -2% 45%

Global Steel Price 

(Index 04/1994=100)
173.4 -2% -2% 17%

Commodity Prices (12th Nov 2010)

Source: FT, LME, Cruspi
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about sovereign debt in the Eurozone 
periphery, and in particular intensifying worries 
that Ireland may be forced to follow Greece in 
seeking international financial help. The Euro 
fell to a five-week low against the Dollar and 
decreased 2% against the Pound to £/€1.1787. 
The Pound held stable against the Dollar last 
week at £/$1.6552 
 

Construction 
Construction output 
Official figures show that construction output 
totalled £29.24bn in the third quarter of 2010, 
up from £27.86bn in the second quarter. In real 
terms, construction work was up 4% on the 
preceding quarter and 9% up compared to a 
year ago.  However, the level of construction 
work is less than previously thought, as figures 
for the first half of this year were revised down 
markedly. In total, construction output is about 
£1.1bn less than previously published. Public 
housing output totalled £1.23bn in Q2, up 7% 
on Q2 2010 and nearly 50% higher compared 
to a year ago. Private housing work, at 
£3.72bn, rose 3% on the second quarter and 
up 23% compared to the same period a year 
ago. Infrastructure work stood at £3.17bn in the 
third quarter, down 1% on the preceding three 
months, while public non-residential work 
totalled £3.62bn, 5% higher compared to the 
second quarter of this year. Industrial work was 
valued at £0.95bn and there were £6.01bn 
worth of commercial projects, 7% more than 
during Q2 2010. All repair and maintenance 
work totalled £10, 52bn, 2% up on Q2 2010.  
 
House building 
Applications for housing starts dropped slightly in September, according to the NHBC, with 
9,033 new homes registered in September compared to 9,954 in August. There were 29% more 
housing starts during the third quarter of this year than last year, but 3% less compared to the 
second quarter of 2010. According to the report, confidence in the UK housing market is 
subdued and mortgage finance remains tight, both of which are limiting housing market activity. 
 

Looking ahead 
Consumer price inflation is expected to have remained above 3% in October, well above the 
Bank of England's 2% target. Higher food, oil and raw material prices are keeping inflation 
elevated. Official data for retail sales are expected to show that sales growth was reasonable in 
October. Recent survey evidence from the retail sector has been mixed, with some pointing to 
robust sales (CBI), while others (BRC) reported sluggish sector growth. UK labour market data 
are likely to show a mixed picture, with both the benefit claimant count and employment levels 
expected to have risen modestly. Average earnings growth is expected to have risen modestly 
in September, but earnings growth remains subdued compared to past norms. The minutes of 
the November meeting of the Bank of England's Monetary Policy Committee, could provide 
clues about future changes in monetary policy. During last month’s meeting there was a three-
way split in the vote, with one member voting for a small interest rate hike, while another voted 
for a further round of quantitative easing. The other seven MPC members voted for unchanged 
monetary policy. Public finances should have improved slightly in October, due to higher income 
tax receipts, VAT rising back up from 15% to 17.5% in January, and lower unemployment 
benefit claims. However, interest rates on public debt have increased sharply over the past 
year, highlighting the need to reduce the deficit and improve the public finances. 

Value

£ million, current %, Q-o-Q %, Q-o-Y

Public Housing 1,231 7% 48%

Private Housing 3,723 3% 23%

Infrastructure 3,166 -1% 23%

Public non-residential 3,625 5% 32%

Industrial 953 15% 38%

Commercial 6,014 7% 7%

All Repair & Maint. 10,524 2% -10%

Total Construction 29,236 4% 9%

Construction Output - Q3 2010

Volume

Construction Output

Q3 2010
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Market Watch 
Stock markets weakened last 
week on disappointment with 
the outcome of the G20 
meeting and the possibility of a 
currency war and increase in 
trade protectionism.  
 
The FTSE100 shed 1.3% in the 
week to Friday, with the index 
falling to 5,796.9 points. The 
real estate index fell 1.8%.  
 
All real estate stocks declined 
last week, with the exception of 
Land Securities, which held 
stable. 
 
Land Securities, in a trading 
update, reported strong 
earnings growth for the first half 
of its financial year, due to an 
improvement in demand for 
office and retail space. It 
reported a first-half pre-tax 
profit of £455.3m, compared 
with a loss of £4.6m in the 
same period last year. Land 
Securities £9.7bn portfolio rose 
after a valuation surplus of 
£314.1m, or 3.4%. Net assets 
per share increased by 45p to 
795p by September 2010, while 
adjusted diluted NAV per share 
increased by 6.7% to 737p. 
Land Securities has increased 
its development pipeline over 
the past half year, and will start 
a further 600,000 sq ft of office 
development in London, taking 
its total pipeline to about 2m sq ft to be delivered by 2014. The cost of committed development 
has risen to £800m.  
 
Great Portland Estates reported that the value of its property portfolio rose by 7.3% since March 
2010. Net assets per share rose 11% to 314p. After the revaluation surplus, the company 
returned a pre-tax profit of £116.8m, compared to a £29.8m loss in the same period last year. 
Great Portland Estates has stepped up its development programme. It has eleven near-term 
development projects totalling 1.8m sq ft, with four schemes totalling 205,000 sq ft on site and 
progressing towards completion in 2012.  
 
Housebuilders’ shares fell across the board last week, amid further evidence of a slowing UK 
housing market. Last week, the government announced that it created a £1bn funding pool – 
the New Homes Bonus incentives scheme - to reward local authorities for pushing ahead with 
new housing developments. Under the scheme, the government will match the council tax that 
local authorities generate from new homes for the first six years. The bonus will be applicable to 
housing developments that are already under way but not yet completed, not only to future 
developments. According to housebuilders, the incentive scheme could lift the numbers of 
homes being built.  
 

Stock Market

Index Index Week Month Year

FTSE100 5,796.9 ▼ -1.3% 2.4% 9.9%
EPRA/NAREIT UK 381.0 ▼ -1.8% -1.4% -5.0%

Stocks
Market 

Cap, £m

Week Month Year

British Land 4,420 ▼ -2.9% 2.3% 3.8%
Hammerson 2,940 ▼ -4.2% 0.2% -4.3%
Land Securities 5,300 ▲ 0.0% 2.8% -2.7%
Capital & Counties 935.9 ▼ -4.1% 7.0%
Capital Shopping Centres 2,380 ▼ -2.0% -0.6%
Shaftesbury 990 ▼ -2.1% -3.8% 10.1%
Great Portland Est. 1,050 ▼ -3.5% -4.4% 18.8%
Derwent London 1,470 ▼ -5.2% -7.1% 9.9%
Segro 2,200 ▼ -2.2% 1.7% -20.4%
Quintain Estates & Development 200.4 ▼ -1.3% -8.3% -57.3%
St. Modwen Properties 307.6 ▼ -4.9% -13.1% -31.7%
Unite Group 323.7 ▼ -6.4% -7.6% -28.2%
Workspace Group 276.7 ▼ -2.0% 10.3% 2.1%
Minerva 129.8 ▼ -9.0% -18.3% 117.6%
Average* ▼ -2.5% 0.3% -3.3%

Balfour Beatty 1,970 ▲ 1.7% 9.0% 6.8%
Carillion 1,390 ▼ -2.6% 5.2% 11.1%
Morgan Sindall 286.8 ▼ -2.0% 0.2% 12.6%
Kier Group 479.7 ▼ -3.9% 5.3% 22.7%
Lend Lease Corp* 2,302 ▼ -3.8% -7.3% -21.3%
Average ▼ -1.8% 1.7% -0.9%

Wolseley 4,980 ▼ -1.9% 12.5% 28.3%
SIG 712.0 ▲ 8.2% 16.2% -1.7%
Marshalls 210.7 ▲ 3.4% 0.9% 5.9%
Kingspan 848.9 ▲ 3.9% 3.2% 10.3%
BSS 565.4 ▼ -0.1% 3.5% 72.9%
Average ▲ 0.1% 10.7% 26.1%

Persimmon 1,080 ▼ -0.2% -2.5% -18.7%
Taylor Wimpey 830.3 ▼ -0.5% -0.8% -35.9%
Barratt 765.4 ▼ -6.4% -12.7% -42.7%
Bovis Homes 452.5 ▼ -3.0% -6.3% -21.2%
Bellway 650.7 ▼ -2.2% -7.1% -29.2%
Berkeley 1,100 ▼ -0.8% 1.1% -1.0%
Average ▼ -1.9% -4.0% -23.0%
**Sector averages are weighted according to current market capitalisations
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